
 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Standards Committee 

 
Thursday, 28 October 2021 
 
Wednesday, 3 November 2021 0.01 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensations in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 10 
June 2021. 
 

5 - 6 

5.   Review of the Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted 
Members of the Authority 
 
 

7 - 62 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

6.   Standards Committee Action Plan/Work Programme 2021/22 
 
To consider the Standards Committee Action Plan/Work Programme for 
2021/22. 
 

63 - 66 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 

 
 

Members of the Standards Committee  
 

Councillor Frank Lott (Chair) Councillor Wendy Lott (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Lewis Bartoli Councillor Brian Burdis 
Councillor Debbie Cox Councillor Eddie Darke 
Councillor Janet Hunter Councillor Pat Oliver 
Councillor Matthew Thirlaway  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee  

10 June 2021 

Standards Committee  
 

10 June 2021 
 
   Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 

Councillors B Burdis, D Cox, E Darke, Janet Hunter, W Lott, P 
Oliver, M Thirlaway 

      
SC11/06/21 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Ms S Gardner, Dr S Green and Mr G Clark, Independent Persons 
  
SC12/06/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
There were no substitute members. 
 
SC13/06/21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations  
  
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
SC14/06/21 Minutes 
 
It was noted that four members of the Committee had volunteered to join the Code of 
Conduct Sub-group and a first meeting of the group would be arranged in the near future. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the previous Standards Committee meeting held on 8 April 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
SC15/06/21 Standards Committee Action Plan/Work Programme 2021-22 
 
The Committee considered the report which set out a work programme for the year ahead. 
 
Cllr Lott indicated his intention to visit neighbouring authorities to observe their Standards 
Committees to gain a wider understanding. 
 
Resolved:  That the work programme as set out in the report be adopted. 
 
SC16/06/21 Ethical Governance and Standards 
 
Cllr Lott gave a short presentation setting out his experiences of ethical governance and 
standards during his time as Chair of the Planning Committee.  He outlined some of the 
changes he introduced to improve standards and increase transparency and visibility for the 
public.  These included additional training and information for members on specific matters 
related to planning, observations of planning committee in other authorities, improved 
communication around planning decisions, the reintroduction of the weekly planning list 
circulated to ward members and physical changes to the committee layout. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Standards Committee  

10 June 2021 

Resolved: That the information be noted. 
 
 
SC17/06/21 Ethical Governance and Standards – Regional Approach 
 
It was noted that this item had been covered during the discussion of the work programme, with 
an initial intention of observing Standards Committee meetings in neighbouring authorities. 
 
 
 
Signed by: --------------------------------- 
 
Date:  ------------------------------------ 
 
Cllr F Lott, Chair of the Standards Committee  
 

Page 6



 

 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Standards Committee 
Date: 3 November 2021 
 
 

 
Report from Service 
Area: 

 
Law and Governance 
 

 
Report Author: 

 
Bryn Roberts, Head of Law and Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
(Tel:  643 5339) 
 
 

Wards affected: All  

 
 
 
1.1 Purpose: 

 
To provide a report on the review of the Authority Code of Conduct for Members and Co-
opted Members of the Authority as a result of the publication of the Local Government 
Association’s publication of its Model Code Councillor Code of Conduct, and to set out 
the proposed amendments to the Authority’s Code of Conduct following the review. 

 
1.2 Recommendation(s): 

 
1. Consideration be given by the Committee to revising the Code of Conduct for 

Members and Co-opted Members of the Authority as set out in Appendix 3 of the 
report;  

2. Any revision to the Code of Conduct agreed by the Committee be referred to the 
Constitutional Task Group with a recommendation that the revision of the Code of 
Conduct be accepted by the Constitutional Task Group and referred to full Council 
for approval; and 

3. A Member Working Group undertake a review of the Local Arrangements for 
Dealing with Allegations of Breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members and Co-
opted Members of the Authority and report back to the Committee in January 
2022.  
 

1.3 Information 
 

1.3.1 Under section 28 of the Localism Act 2011, the Authority must have in place 
“arrangements” under which allegations that an elected or co-opted Member of the 
Authority has failed to comply with the Authority’s Code of Conduct can be considered 
and decisions taken on such allegations. The Authority’s current Code of Conduct was 
adopted by full Council on 4 July 2012 and is appended to the report as Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM  
 

Title:  Review of the Code of 
Conduct for Members and 
Co-opted Members of the 
Authority 

   

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
1.3.2 In December 2020 the Local Government Association developed and published a Model 

Councillor Code of Conduct following consultation. The LGA’s Model Code of Conduct 
was published in response to a recommendation from the Committee of Standards in 
Public Life. Guidance to the Model Code of Conduct has also been published by the LGA 
and the Code of Conduct should be read alongside the guidance. The LGA’s Model 
Councillor Code of Conduct is appended to the report as Appendix 2. 
 

1.3.3 It was agreed by the Committee on 8 April 2021 that a Member Working Group should be 
established to consider the LGA’s Model Code of Conduct against the Authority’s current 
Code of Conduct and to make recommendations as to whether or not any amendments 
should be made to the Authority’s Code of Conduct. It was further agreed that any 
proposed amendments to the Authority’s Code of Conduct would be referred to the 
Constitution Task Group for its consideration.  

 
1.3.3 The Member Working Group met on 5 August 2021 and 28 October 2021 to consider in 

depth the differences between the LGA Model Councillor Code of Conduct and the 
Authority’s Code of Conduct. After comparing the two Codes of Conduct, the Member 
Working Group proposes that the Authority’s Code of Conduct for Members and Co-
opted Members be revised to the extent set out in the proposed Code of appended to the 
report at Appendix 3 and explained below. 
 
Revision of the Current Code of Condu
[...]
ng. 
 
The proposed Code of Conduct also makes it clear that a Member must notify the 
Monitoring Officer of any new Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or a change to an 
existing Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as well as notifying the Monitoring officer of 
any new other registerable interest or change to such an interest. 
 
The Proposed Code of Conduct also points out that declaring Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests to the Monitoring Officer does not obviate the need to provide the same 
information, if required to do so under any other legislative framework or vice versa. 
An example of this would be donations of over £50.00 received by a Member during 
an election campaign needing to be disclosed to the Returning Officer in a Candidate 
Spending Return under election legislation, as well as such information needing to be 
included as a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as “Sponsorship” which includes election 
expenses received in a previous 12 month period.   
 
Part 3 Disclosure of Non-Registerable Interests 
 
The proposed Code of Conduct follows the existing Code of Conduct save that it adds 
to the “persons” whose wellbeing, or financial position must be considered when an 
item of business falls to be determined by a Member.  
 
The proposed Code of Conduct adds to the “persons” currently listed in paragraph 16 
of the existing Code of Conduct by adding to that list a body appearing in a Member’s 
Register of Interest in Annex 3 of the Code of Conduct – Other Registerable Interests. 
 
The proposed Code of Conduct continues to require a Member to disclose a non-
registerable interest to a meeting before consideration of the item begins. 
 
Part 4 – Non-Participation in Authority Business 
 
The proposed Code of Conduct follows Part 4 of the existing Code of Conduct insofar 
as when a Member should not participate in a meeting of the Authority. 
 
The only addition in the proposed Code of Conduct is an example of a single decision-
maker not exercising their decis
[...]
disclosed by members when making or taking part 

Page 51



  Appendix 3 
 

10 
 

in decisions, so that decision making is seen by the public as open and 
honest. This helps to ensure that public confidence in the integrity of 
local governance is maintained. 

Members should note that failure to register or disclose a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as set out in Annex 2 of the Code of 
Conduct is a criminal offence under the Localism Act 2011. 

Parts 2 and 3 of the Code of Conduct set out the detailed provisions on 
registering and disclosing interests. If in any doubt members should 
always seek advice from the Authority’s Monitoring Officer.  

 

10. Gifts and hospitality 

As a member: 

10.1 You must not accept gifts or hospitality, irrespective of estimated 
value, which could give rise to real or substantive personal gain or 
a reasonable suspicion of influence on your part to show favour 
from persons seeking to acquire, develop or do business with the 
Authority or from persons who may apply to the Authority for any 
permission, licence or other significant advantage. 
 

10.2 You must register with the Monitoring Officer any gift or hospitality 
with an estimated value of at least £50 within 28 days of its receipt. 
 

10.3 You must register with the Monitoring Officer any significant gift or 
hospitality that you have been offered but have refused to accept. 
 

In order to protect the position of members and the reputation of the 
Authority, members should exercise caution in accepting any gifts or 
hospitality which are (or which members reasonably believe to be) 
offered to them because they are a member. The presumption should 
always be not to accept significant gifts or hospitality. However, there 
may be times when such a refusal may be difficult if it is seen as 
rudeness in which case members could accept it but must ensure it is 
publicly registered. However, members do not need to register gifts and 
hospitality which are not related to t
[...]
 directorships 

 
2. Any body of which you are a member or in a position of general 

control or management and to which you are nominated or appointed 
by the Authority; 

 

3.  Any body which 
i. exercises functions of a public nature  
ii. directed to charitable purposes or  
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of 
which you are a member or in a position of general control or 
management; 

 
4. Any person from whom you have received within the previous three 

years a gift or hospitality with an estimated value of more than £50 
which is attributable to your position as an elected or co-opted 
member of the Authority. 

 
Note: These mean only your interests and not those of your spouse or 
civil partner 

Page 62



 

 

North Tyneside Council 
Report to Standards Committee 
Date: 3 November 2021 
 
 

 
Report from Service 
Area: 

 
 
Law and Governance 
 

Report Author: Bryn Roberts – Head of Law and Governance 
 

(Tel:  643 5339) 
 
 

Wards affected: All  

 
 
1.1 Purpose: 

 
To advise the Committee of the action plan/work programme of the Committee for the 
year up to 31 March 2022.  

 
1.2 Recommendation(s): 

 
The Committee is requested to consider and note this report. 
 

1.3 Information 
 
1.3.1 The Standards Committee’s Action Plan up to 31 March 2022 
 

This Action Plan is monitored by the Committee at each meeting and the progress of the 
identified actions will be reported in the Committee’s Annual Report to Council at the end 
of the municipal year. 
 
The Standards Committee is responsible for the Authority’s statutory duty to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by the Elected Mayor, Councillors and Co-opted 
Members. 
 

Action 
 

Why By When Progress/Action 

Establish the working 
group agreed at the 
April meeting by June 
2021 to review the 
Code of Conduct 
against the LGA 
model Code of 
Conduct, and 
consider any changes 
to be made.   
 
The working group to 
report the outcome to 

To ensure that the 
Authority’s Code of 
Conduct remains fit 
for purpose and up to 
date. 

June 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
November 2021 

The Working 
Group has met 
twice and is due 
to report 
recommendations 
on amending the 
Code of Conduct 
to the Standards 
Committee. 

ITEM  
 

Title:  Action Plan/Work 

Programme 2021-22 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Standards Committee 
by November 2021. 
 
 
 

To extend a meeting 
invitation to a number 
of guests and to seek 
topics of conversation 
from those guests, 
including the Elected 
Mayor, the Chief 
Executive, Senior 
Leadership Team, 
Group Leaders, the 
Chair and Deputy 
Chair of Council and 
the Chairs of the 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
and the Planning 
Committee and other 
Regulatory 
Committees. 
 

To develop a dialogue 
between the 
Committee, and 
members and 
appropriate Officers 
relating to ethical 
governance and 
ethical standards. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ongoing Cllr F Lott 
provided his 
views to June 
meeting of the 
Committee on 
Ethical  
Governance and 
Standards issues 
relating to his 
time as Chair of 
Planning 
Committee. 

The Chair has 
indicated an intention 
to attend Standards 
Committee meetings 
at neighbouring 
authorities. 

To provide an 
opportunity to 
understand ethical 
governance and 
standards issues in 
other Authorities and 
aid best practice. 
 

By 31 March 2022 Neighbouring 
authorities 
contacted about 
future meeting 
dates. 

To invite Chairs of 
Standards 
Committees from 
other Authorities in 
the region to attend 
Committee meetings. 
 

To provide an 
opportunity to 
understand ethical 
governance and 
standards issues in 
other Authorities. 
 

Ongoing  

To provide training for 
the Committee on 
relevant ethical 
standards issues. 
 
 

Training on local 
assessment, the 
Code of Conduct and 
other relevant 
matters/legislation. 
   

Ongoing. 
 

 

To review training 
available to all 
Council Members on 
ethical governance, 
ethical standards 
issues including 
arrangements with 
respect to the Code 

To ensure all 
members receive 
information on ethical 
governance, ethical 
standards to minimise 
risk of unwitting 
breaches of the Code 
of Conduct. 

By May 2022  

Page 64



 

 

of Conduct; granting 
of dispensations, the 
use of Social Media 
and declaring 
interests. 
 

 

Continue production 
of Annual Standards 
Committee Report  
 

Presentation of 
Annual Report of the 
work of the 
Committee during the 
previous 12 months. 

By end of each 
municipal year. 
 

 

 
 

 
1.4   Appendices: 

 
None. 

 
1.5 Contact officers: 

       

John Barton, Law and Governance    (0191) 643 5354 

 

1.6 Background information: 

 

 None 

  
  

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Review of the Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members of the Authority
	1. App 1 - Code of Conduct 2016
	2. App 2 - Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 V2 0121
	Introduction
	Definitions
	Purpose of the Code of Conduct
	General principles of councillor conduct
	Application of the Code of Conduct
	Standards of councillor conduct
	General Conduct
	1. Respect
	2. Bullying, harassment and discrimination
	3. Impartiality of officers of the council
	4. Confidentiality and access to information
	5. Disrepute
	6. Use of position
	7. Use of local authority resources and facilities
	8. Complying with the Code of Conduct
	9. Interests
	10. Gifts and hospitality
	Appendix A – The Seven Principles of Public Life
	Appendix B Registering interests
	Appendix C – the Committee on Standards in Public Life

	3. App 3 - revised of Conduct V4 Formatted

	6 Standards Committee Action Plan/Work Programme 2021/22





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Standards Committee 

 
Wednesday, 3 November 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 

  Councillors W Lott, L Bartoli, B Burdis, D Cox, E Darke, 
Janet Hunter and P Oliver 

 
 

Apologies:  Councillors M Thirlaway 
 
SC8 /21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
 
 
SC9 /21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
SC10 /21 Minutes 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the previous Standards Committee meeting held on 10 
June 2021 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
SC11 /21 Review of the Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members of 

the Authority 
 

The Committee considered the report which set out the work of the Code of Conduct 
Working Group in reviewing the Authority’s Code of Conduct against the recently published 
Local Government Association (LGA) Model Councillor Code of Conduct. 
 
The Committee considered the proposed revised Code which was set out as appendix 3 to 
the report. 
 
Members raised an issue in relation to the register of interest and the publication of home 
address information in the light of recent security concerned.  Members were advised that 
any interest in land in the Borough should be listed on the register of interests as a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI).  However, in the current circumstances, the Monitoring 
Officer had agreed that this information should be redacted from the published document for 
all Councillors for an initial period of 6 months as a sensitive interest. 
 
It was noted that there was an intention to provide training for all members on completion of 
the register of interests form and to make some changes to how updates to the register are 
submitted. 
 
Members agreed to refer the revised Code of Conduct to the Constitution Task Group. 
 
 



 

2 
Wednesday, 3 November 2021 

Resolved:  That the revised Code of Conduct set out at Appendix 3 to the report be referred 
to the Constitution Task Group with a recommendation from this Committee that the revised 
code be accepted and referred to full Council for approval.   
 
 
SC12 /21 Standards Committee Action Plan/Work Programme 2021/22 

 
The Committee considered the report which set out the action plan/work programme of the 
Committee for the year up to 31 March 2022. 
 
It was noted that Cllr Lott was looking to attend some Standards Committee meetings at 
other authorities in the region and that dates are being sought for these visits.  It was 
suggested that these dates be circulated to members of the Committee as other members 
may also wish to attend these visits. 
 
In relation to Item 5 on the agenda, it was noted that the LGA had recently published some 
additional guidance on Complaints Handling and it was suggested that the remit of the Code 
of Conduct Working Group should be expanded to review the Council’s Local Arrangements 
for dealing with complaints against councillors in line with this guidance.  It was agreed that 
this should be added to the work programme. 
 
Resolved:  That the remit of the Code of Conduct Working Group be expanded to include a 
review of the Local Arrangements, and this review be added to the work programme for 
2021-22. 
 
 
 


